In accordance with M O 3

Rule 3.35 of the Z & S t
insolvency (Scotland) ( CO
{Company Voluntary

Arangements and Notice of administrator’s proposals

Administration) Rules

el

Companies House

2018 & Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
a
=)
[
>
]_
X *S895UHAB*
06/07/2019 #345
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

Company number ’?IFI?FIT'?EI—Z—

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | International Cable Management Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Geoffrey Isaac

Surname Jacobs

Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl 37 Albyn Place

Street I Aberdeen

Post town Grampian

County/Region |

ok [A[8[11o] [1[i]a

Country |

u Administrator's name o

Full forenamel(s) Blair Carnegie ° S:Q:l’;i:::‘citg:t::ttzﬂ s ahout
Surname Nimmo another administrator,
Administrator’s address o

Building name/number | 37 Albyn Place i 8:::;;:2::?:::2; us about
Street [ Aberdeen another administrator.

Post town | Grampian

County/Regicn |

Postcode lalBl1To] T1lulB

Country |

04/19 Version 1.0




AMO3 (Scot) |
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's Signature
Signature

(Y
Signature date E E )\HJ‘ I? ’T ’Tg—

04/19 Version 1.0




AMO3 (Scot)

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

F""“""“"e Andrew Plenderleath
EEE KPMG LLP
"= 37 Albyn Place
| Aberdeen
[|1Postwwn G N
rampian
County/Regian
™= Ialel1]ol [1[Jls
Country
| DX
[™™™*  Tel +44 (0) 1224 591000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Fourth floor, Edinburgh Quay 2,

139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 9FF.
DX ED235 Edinburgh.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/19 Versicn 1.0




KPMG

Joint
Administrators’
proposals

International Cable
Management Limited (t/a
Interkab) - in Administration

26 June 2019

Document Classification . KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 5).

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, hitp://www.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+|J51492847 .html. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 6).

m See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. © 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability parinership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend prospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration/outliays and disbursements
8 Summary of proposals

Appendix1  Statutory information

Appendix2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 4  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix 5 Glossary

Appendix 6 Notice: About this statement of proposals

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10

12

13

15

21

29

30



1 Executive summary

Background and events leading to insolvency

m International Cable Management Limited (/a Interkab) {the “Company”) was incorporated
in December 2002 as a specialist cable supplier based in Aberdeen.

m From leased premises in Aberdeen, and via overseas branches, the Company supplied
electrical cables to its “blue chip”, global customer base comprising major oil and gas
praducers and oilfield services companies.

m  Peak trading occurring in 2015 when turnover of c£11.0 million was posted. We are
advised that, historically, the Company was profitable and cash generative.

m During recent years, the Company suffered from depressed trading conditions in the oil
and gas sector. During early 2019, the Company identified a material funding
requirement, for which the directors could not identify an external solution.

m  The Company’s sole secured lender is HSBC UK Bank Plc (the “Bank”).

m  With no options for additional external funding, the directors sought to achieve a solvent
sale of the Company during April and May 2019. A sale could not be concluded.

m Having assessed the options available, and in light of cash flow pressure, the
shareholders resolved to place the Company into administration.

Appointment

m  The Company, acting by its shareholders, resolved on 10 May 2319 to appoint us as
Joint Administrators.

m  The Notice of Appointment was lodged with the Sheriff Court at Aberdeen (the “Court”)
on 13 May 2019 and we were duly appointed as Joint Administrators.

Strategy to date

® There was no option other than for the Company to cease trading upon appointment of
the Joint Administrators, with all ten staff being made redundant.

m Shortly following our appointment, and after a focussed marketing exercise, we
completed a sale of the Company's moveable and certain other assets to R&M Electrical
Group Limited ("R&M”) for an initial consideration of £32,000 plus VAT.

= R&M has also agreed to pay deferred consideration as a percentage of turnover which it
generates from the acquired assets.

= The Company’'s remaining principal asset is its trade debtors, which totalled c£326,000 at
appoeintment. We have collected c£53,000 to date and the recovery process is ongoing.

Dividend prospects

m  Whilst the debtor recovery exercise is ongoing, it is uncertain if sufficient funds will be
realised to enable a distribution to the Bank in respect of its principal indebtedness
totalling approximately £85,000 (excluding potential trade finance exposure).

m Itis also uncertain as to whether sufficient funds will be realised to enable a return to
preferential creditors in respect of their claims totalling ¢£20,000.

%El Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



m Based on the information on hand, it appears highly unlikely that sufficient funds wiil
become available to enable a return to unsecured creditors, other than via a small
potential Prescribed Part dividend distribution, which is also uncertain.

Exit route from administration

m We currently consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in
Section 8, to bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration, outlays and disbursements

= Agreement to the basis and amount of our remuneration and outlays and the drawing of
Category 2 disbursements is subject to specific approval of the Bank and preferential
creditors. They are not agreed as part of our proposals.

m  We propose that our remuneration be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us
and the various grades of our staff and that disbursements for services provided by
KPMG (defined Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be
charged in accordance with KPMG's policy.

Notice

& This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the
proposals is shown in Section 8 together with all relevant statutory information included
by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT.

flfrets

Geoffrey Jacobs
Joint Administrator

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



2 Background and events leading to the
administration

21 Background information

The Company, previously known as Caspian International Cables Limited, was incorporated
in December 2002 as a supplier of electrical cables, and associated products and
accessories, to commercial customers, comprising, predominantly, oil and gas producers
and oilfield services companies.

The Company had three employees at inception and aperated from leased premises in
Aberdeen.

During its early years of trading, the Company generated turnover of ¢£600,000, from which
modest profits before tax were achieved. In 2007, the Company opened a branch in Dubai
and in 2009 established a separate limited liability partnership in Kazakhstan.

Over the ensuing years, the Company's trading performance increased steadily, with peak
turnover of £11.0 million occurring during 2015. At that time, the Company’'s had ¢25
employees.

During recent years, the Company had suffered from depressed trading conditions in the oil
and gas sector and an inability to consistently obtain profitable orders from its key customers.
By 2018, turnover had reduced to £5.2 million, from which a loss of c£130,000 was incurred.

In the face of resultant cash flow pressure, we understand the directors pared-back the
Company’s operations, making redundancies in Aberdeen and Dubai and moving to smaller
leasehold office premises in Dubai. We understand the Company also sought to diversify its
operations into the renewables sector.

Despite these efforts, the directors could not reverse the Company’s deteriorating trading
performance. During April and May 2019, and with no options for additional external
investment, the directors elected to seek a sale of the Company on a solvent basis.
Ultimately, a sale could not be achieved.

2.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

At appointment, the Company's sole funder was the Bank.

The Bank provided an overdraft facility, across four separate business current accounts, in
relation to which we understand approximately £85,000, in total, was drawn by the Company
at appointment.

The Bank also provided trade finance facilities by way of guarantees for sales to certain
overseas customers, in relation to which we understand the Bank’s potential total exposure
at appointment was approximately $60,000.

The Bank’s lending is secured by way of a floating charge dated 23 April 2014.

ml Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



During mid-2018, the Company and the Bank engaged the services of KPMG to undertake
anh independent business review.

KPMG'’s involvement with the Company prior to appointment of the Joint Administrators was
disclosed to the Court at the time the administration appcintment was filed by the Company.

We are satisfied that the work KPMG carried out before our appointment has not resulted in
any relationships which create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

2.3 Events leading to the administration
The directors were unable to identify any potential sources of additional external funding as
the Company's cash flow position became more constrained.

Accordingly, and as noted at Section 2.1, during April and May 2019, the directors sought to
achieve a sale of the Company on a solvent basis. We understand the directors approached
a number of potential purchasers, including certain competitor businesses.

Despite selecting a preferred bidder, and facilitating a period of due diligence, the directors
were unable to achieve a solvent sale of the Company.

With no options for additional external investment, and with a material cash shortfall forecast
to occur during mid-2019, the directors concluded the Company should be placed into
Administration.

2.4 Appointment of Joint Administrators
On 10 May 2018, the Company, acting by its shareholders, resolved to place the Company
into administration.

The Notice of Appointment was lodged at the Court on 13 May 2019 and we were duly
appointed.

3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1 Strategy to date

Strategy

Upon appointment, we met with the directors at the Company’s premises in Aberdeen in
order to assess the operational and financial position of the business.

It quickly became apparent that post-appointment trading to any extent would not be
possible, with the nature and status of work-in-progress (“WIP") necessitating working capital
funding which was not available (notwithstanding the limited profitability of the orders-on-
hand).

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



Accordingly, the Company ceased trading with immediate effect, with all ten staff being made
redundant.

We immediately met with the available Aberdeen-based employees to advise them of their
redundancy and also notified the Dubai-based employees.

Our employee specialists have assisted the employees with submission of their claims to the
Redundancy Payments Service.

The Company’s in-house accountant assisted us with bringing the books and records up-to-
date as far as possible and compiling certain key financial information.

We identified the Company’s key assets as comprising:- customer and order-related
information; stock; limited plant and machinery; office equipment, fixtures and fittings; and
trade debtors. Our efforts to realise these items are commented upon below.

Shortly after appointment, we instructed a valuation of the moveable assets by a SpECIallst
asset valuation agent, GMG Asset Management UK Limited (*GMG").

3.2 Assetrealisations

Realisations from the date of our appeintment to 21 June 2019 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below.

Sale of certain assets

Immediately following cur appointment, and following detailed discussions with the directors,
we contacted several potentially interested parties with whom the Company had been liaising
regarding a potential solvent sale prior to our appointment. This included making contact
with the preferred bidder previously selected by the directors, R&M.

We also issued notification of the potential opportunity to all KPMG Restructuring staff in the
UK.

A formal offer for certain of the assets was received from R&M. No other formal offers were
received.

Following a short period of negotiation, we secured a sale of certain assets to R&M,
comprising whatever right, title and interest the Company held in the following:-

- all moveable items, comprising:- stock; office equipment, fixtures and fittings;
- customer order-related information;
- intellectual property; and

- goodwill.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



The initial sale consideration of £30,000 plus VAT was paid upoen completion of the
transaction on 22 May 2019, with a further £2,000 plus VAT being paid on 24 May 2019.

The up-front consideraticn which R&M agreed to pay for the assets was in excess of GMG’s
valuation of the items on a break-up basis.

In addition, R&M has agreed to pay an amount equivalent to a percentage of turnover
generated by the customer order information during the 12-month period following
completion. An inifial commission amount will be payable by R&M three months after
completion and, thereafter, quarterly, in arrears.

Leasehold properties

The Company occupied two leasehold properties in Aberdeen, comprising an office and a
nearby warehouse.

We understand the Company also rented a small office in Dubai.

None of the potentially interested parties with whom we liaised regarding acquisition of the
Company's assets expressed any interest in the leasehold premises.

The keys to the Aberdeen properties have been returned to the landlords and the Company’s
non-utilisation of, or ongoing interest in, the Dubai office notified.

No realisations will become available from this source.

Trade debtors
Trade debtors at appointment totalled ¢£326,000 and were excluded fram the sale to R&M.

We have secured trade debtor recoveries, to date, totalling c£563,000. These funds were
paid into the pre-appointment bank account and are being transferred to us by the Bank.

Whilst the recovery process is ongeing, we cannot estimate the amount which will ultimately
become available for the administration.

We wilt pursue recovery of trade debtors whilst it remains cost effective to do so, which will
involve enlisting the assistance of a specialist debtor recovery agent.

Stock
All of the stock was sold to R&M.

We have received one claim to retention of fitie (“RoT") over stock located within the
warehouse at appointment and we are progressing the claim, as necessary.

Cash at bank

There was no cash at bank at appointment.

E%l Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be

relevant, please do so by writing to Andrew Plenderieath at KPMG LLP, 37 Albyn Place,
Aberdeen, AB10 1JB.

3.3 Costs

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 21 June 2019 are set out in the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below.
Consultant's fee

We have paid £900 to the in-house accountant for assistance provided in relation to updating
of the books and records during the days following our appointment.

Agent's fees
We have paid ¢£1,000 to GMG for its work in valuing the moveable assets.

We have also paid ¢£1,500 to Clark Computers Limited for its assistance in cleansing
computer eqguipment which was part of the sale to R&M.

Legal fees

We have paid legal fees, totalling ¢£3,200, which were incurred in relation to the
administration appointment.

4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured creditor

The Company's sole secured creditor is the Bank. The Bank has yet to confirm its total
indebtedness at appointment.

The Bank provided an overdraft facility, across four separate business current accounts, in
relation to which we understand approximately £85,000, in total, was drawn by the Company
at appointment.

The Bank also provided trade finance facilities by way of guarantees for sales to certain
overseas customers, in relation to which we understand the Bank’s potential total exposure
at appointment was approximately $60,000.

The Bank's lending is secured by way of a floating charge dated 23 April 2014.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



We understand the directors have not provided personal guarantees in respect of the Bank’s
lending and guarantees.

Whilst the debtor recovery process is ongoing, the outcome for the Bank cannot be
estimated with certainty. However, based upon the information on hand, it appears any
potential return to the Bank under the terms of its floating charge is likely to be very limited.
4.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially.

We estimate the amount of preferential claims at the date of our appointment to be c£20,000.

Based on current estimates, it is uncertain whether there will be a dividend to preferential
creditors.

The avéilability of a dividend to preferential creditors will be dependent upon the level of
debtor realisations achieved and the associated costs.

4.3 Unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs indicates that an ordinary dividend distribution may
become available to unsecured creditors.

Based upon the information on hand, it is highly unlikely that anything other than a smail
Prescribed Part dividend distribution may become available to unsecured creditors — albeit,
the quantum and timing of any potential return cannot be estimated at this time. Updates will
be provided within the Joint Administrators’ progress reports.

5 Ending the administration

5.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section 8 to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage, we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution.

5.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the Bank and preferential creditors that we will be
discharged from liability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our
final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

See Section 6 for details regarding the decision by deemed consent.

m Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential 8



6 Approval of proposals

6.1 Deemed approval of proposals

The administrators' proposals will be deemed approved, with no requirement to seek
deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors — other
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as detailed in Appendix 1.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value of creditors
request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps to convene a
procedure are detailed below.

6.2 Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision making procedure ar deemed consent to seek approval of our
propasals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered. They must include:-

m a statement of the requesting creditor claim;

m a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and
m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete and return the decision requisition form
which is available on the website.

7 Joint Administrators’
remuneration/outlays and
disbursements

7.1  Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the Bank and preferential creditors that:-

a our remuneration will be set and drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the
various grades of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3;

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 3.

Ml Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



Agreement to the basis and amount of our remuneration and outlays the drawing of Category
2 disbursements is subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis and amount of remuneration
outlays and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 21 June 2019, we have incurred time costs of £65,751
(exclusive of VAT). These represent 181.4 hours at an average rate of £362.46 per hour.

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £417.30 (exclusive of VAT) during the period. None of
these have yet been paid.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 3) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our
appointment to 21 June 2019. We have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy.

8 Summary of proposals

As commented upon within Section 3, rescuing the Company in accordance with Paragraph
3(1)(a) was not achievable.

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph
3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals.

We propose the following:-

General matters

® to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above;

w to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have; and
= to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
m to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow; and

m to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end:-

apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the directors;

formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (*CVA”) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropriate;

place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances, we
propase that we, Geoff Jacobs and Blair Nimmo, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liquidators, provided the nemination is received before these proposals are
approved;

petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into liquidation and to
consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Geoff Jacobs and Blair Nimmo, as Joint
Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any action required or
autharised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be taken by
us individually or together; and

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will becomne available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

We propose that;-

our remuneration will be set and drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the
various grades of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix
3;

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of insolvency Practice 9} will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as
set out in Appendix 3.

Discharge from liability

We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office
Company directors

Company secretary

International Cable Management Limited

19 December 2002

§C241392

Interkab House, Links Place, Aberdeen, AB11 5DY
Interkab House, Links Place, Aberdeen, AB11 5DY
c/o KPMG LLP, 37 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1JB
Vicki Taylor, Christopher Knox and Michael McKenzie
Mackie & Dewar — Solicitors and Estate Agents

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EU Regulations

The administration appointment granted in Aberdeen Sheriff Court,
L40 of 2019

The Company
13 May 2019
Geoff Jacobs and Blair Nimmo

Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).

12 May 2020
The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend

-prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 4).

Estimated Net Property is £207,000; estimated Prescribed Part is
£44,000, based on the director’s statement of affairs.

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to cbtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors if there is a Prescribed Part fund available,
which is unknown at this time.

EU Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EU Regulation.

Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential 12



Appendix 2

International Cable Management Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

3,000.00
4,000.00
25,000.00
195,000.00

(20,100.00)

{84,582.00}

(602,717.00}
{80,500.00}
(35,000.00)
(15,000.00}

(50,000.00)

(660,899.00)

kbib

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & machinery
Furniture & equipment
Stock

Book dabts

Goodwill

Intellectual property

Custorner orders

COST OF REALISATIONS

Consultants fee
Agents'Naluers' fees
Legal fees

Statutory advertising

Other property expenses

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employees' wage arrears & holiday pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

HSBC UK Bank Pic

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense
Employees
Pre-paid creditors

HMRC - Provision

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

2,997.00 2,997.00
4,000.00 4,000.00
25,000.00 25,000.00
NIL NIL

1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00
32,000.00 32,000.00
(900.00) (900.00)
{2,513.35) (2,513.3b)
{3,208.50) (3,208.50)
{73.00) (73.00}
{15.00) (15.00}
(6,709.85) (6,709.85)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
25,290.15 25,290.15

13



International Cable Management Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able 1,133.17
Floating charge current 30,656.98
Floating ch. VAT payable (6,400.00)

25,290.15

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employees and pensions.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

hitps:/iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documentsftechnical_library/SIPS/Creditors'_Guide_to_Administ
rators'_Remuneration_Scotland . pdf

if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Andrew
Plenderleath on 01224 416 870.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent.

The cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration, but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for: International Cable Management Limited (t/a Interkab)

Partner 655
Director 590
Senior Manager 535
Manager 445
Senior Administrator 310
Adminigtrator 225
Support . 140

The hourly charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutery report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
dishursements from the estate.. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, fravel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 dishursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calcutated as follows:-

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 60p per mile.
m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional Sp per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 13 May 2019 to 21 June
2019.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

. ! Totals (£}
Accommodation 146.66 NIL 146.66
Meals 5(.94 NIL 50.94
Professional and legal fees 100.00 NIL 100.00
Travel 118.70 NiL 119.70
Total 417.30 NIL 417.30

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 16



Narrative of work carried out for the period 13 May 2019 to 21 June 2019

Key areas of work have been:-

Statutory and ®m collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
compliance information and details of assets;

providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
The Registrar of Inhibitions and Adjudications, creditors and other stakeholders and
advertising our appointment;

posting information on a dedicated web page;

preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements;

ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.
Strategy formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including meetings with
documents, internal and external parties to agree the same, .
Checklist and briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
reviews streams;

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls; ‘

meeting with management to review and update strategy and monhitor progress;
reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;

dealing with queries arising during the appointment;

reviewing matters affecting the cutcome of the administration,

allocating and managing stafffcase resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
liaising with iegal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters;

complying with internal filing and information recerding practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.

providing written and oral updates to representatives of the Bank regarding the progress
of the administration and case strategy.

Reports to secured
creditors

setting up an administration bank account and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts;

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appeintment invoices;
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
reviewing and processing employee expense requests;

reconciling post-appointrment bank accounts to internal systems;

ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.

gathering initial information from the Company’s records in relation to the taxation position
of the Company;

submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs;

reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position;

analysing VAT related transactions.

providing notification of our appointment;
responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration;
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage.

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets;

liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements;
contacting potentially interested parties regarding acquisition of the Company’s assets;
liaising with our appointed agent regarding the sale of assets;

negoetiating terms of a sale with a preferred bidder;

dealing with issues associated with the sale of stock;

arranging for the Company’s sales ledger to be brought up-to-date as far as possible;
obtaining copies of all debtor-related paperwork;

considering the most appropriate debtor collection strategy considering the extent and
whereabouts of trade debtors;

obtaining quotations from and agreeing terms with a specialist debtor recovery agent;
liaising with the Bank regarding transfer of debtor maonies received;

liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors.

reviewing the Company's ieasehold properties,
communicating with tandlords regarding property occupation and other issues.

M‘ Document Classlfication - KPMG Confidentlal 17

Cashiering

Tax

Shareholders

General

Asset realisations

Property matters




Health and safety W

liaising with health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety issues
and environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are
complied with;

liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance.

Open cover
insurance

arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets;

liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropriate cover in place;

assessing the level of insurance premiums.

Employees

dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment;

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments;
communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs;

dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;

managing claims from employees.

Pensions

collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes;

calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contributions;

ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices.

Creditors and
claims

drafting and circulating our proposals;

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors;

responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims;

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records;

dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims.

Investigations/
directors

reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
the administration;

lisising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with
the Registrar of Companies;

reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the directors of the Company;

reviewing pre-appointment transactions;

submitting the online director conduct assessment to the relevant authority.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 18



Time costs

SIP 8 - Time costs analysis (13/058/2019 to 21/06/2019)

Part

(
! Hours
I

- Administrator Support Total|

Administration & planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member

General correspondence 1.10 1.10 341.00 310.00
Notification of appointment : 2.30 3.20 550 2,015.50 366.45
Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 3.40 340 1,054.00 310.00
:ff:{:‘;‘l';a;‘r’:\iéi;f S 1.80 180  558.00 310.00
General

Books and records 1.50 15.00 16.50 5317.50 322.27
Fees and WIP 0.40 0.40 124.00 310.00

Statutory and compliance

fppointment and related 725 120 10.50 18.95 8,404.50 443.51
Bonding & Cover Schedule 0.30 0.20 0.50 185.50 391.00
Checklist & reviews 5.90 590 1,829.00 310.00
Statutory advertising 4.20 4.20  1,3G2.00 310.00
Strategy documents 1.30 1.70 0.60 3.60 170950 474.86
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 1.80 20.80 22,70 7,293.50 321.30
Notification of appointment 2.30 2.30 713.00 310.00
Secured creditors 2.40 240 1,068.00 44500
Statutory reports 0.40 7.30 7.70 239850 311.49
Employees

Correspondence 4.20 1.50 570 2334.00 409.47
Pensians reviews 4.30 430 1,214.00 282.33
Investigation

Directors

Sormespondence with 4.50 5.20 9.70  3,614.50 372.63
e ore" questionnaire / 0.30 030  93.00 310.00

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19



SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (13/05/2019 to 21/06/2019)

i Time Cost
Director Manager Admmnistrater Support : L
Statement of affairs 2.50 250 111250 445,00
investigations
Mail redirection 1.20 1.20 304.00 253.33

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 2.40 3.90 5.40 11.70 482550 412.44
Health & safety 0.40 0.40 124.00 310.00
Insurance 0.20 0.30 ‘ 0.50 182.00 364.00
Leasehold property 2.90 1.90 480 187950 391.56
g’r:frf;seq“ipme"t' fixtures & 0.20 420 440 1,391.00 316.14
Plant and machinery 1.00 8.70 9.70 3,142.00 32392
Sale of business 1.70 10.00 11.70  5453.00 466.07
Stock and WIP 0.80 0.80 356.00 445.00
Trading

Employee Matters / PAYE 0.75 16.00 16.78 5,402.50 322.54
Total in period 13.40 41.90 126.10  0.00 181.40 65,751.00 362.46
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 0.00 0.00

SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 peried end date) 181.40 65,751.00

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 181.40 65,751.00

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 20



Appendix 4 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

One of the directors, Vicki Taylor, has provided the following notarised Statemenf of Affairs
for the Company as at the date of our appointment.

The other directors have confirmed their agreement with the contents of the Statement of
Affairs by way of notarised Statements of Concurrence.

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided. The
figures do not take into account the costs of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
International Cable Management Limited 8C241302
inthe Court case number
Aberdeen Sheriff Court L40 of 2018

[l neme of cout)

W"":"'"-"' Statement es to the affalrs of (a) intemational Cable Management Limited (the
oace ol Sy ‘Company’), Interkab House, Links Place, Aberdeen, AB11 DY

{)inearidale  On the 13 May 2019, the date that the Company entered administration.

Full name U‘Ct\ T,‘L‘L()L
Signed Ul /\o..hf

ooes 19 Joe 209

SIGNED AT agerDeen] o \4 " Jure 2014
N TTHE Y UESERKE of WMILHEWE G/LLIiAn)
SHARY  ADTARY pudLic, 28 ALdYn e

foapeneny, RGI0 YL

Document Classification - KPMG Confidenttal

22



A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
NeME

Total assets subject to fixed charge

Less: Amount(s) due fo fixed charge holder(s)
Shortfall/surplus to fixed charge holder(s) c/d
Assets subject to floating charge:

PLANMT Anb MACKINEET
0ffice EVviPmEnt, FraTvids Aul Fitringg
Sfece [vwe, Funiangg heugs)

EpTELS
PEIaS TS
STnEt PESTE LY

Total assets subject to floating charge

kUncharged assets
NewE

Total uncharged asssts

Estimatod total assets avallable for preferential
creditors

Signature

Vet oo

Date

Book Estimated to
Vakte Reclise
£ £

b, 33} $,000
B.uqg Yeoto
19, 8¢5 15,000
XYY {4§ . 000
i, 304 °

§o,%%y ¢
Bu), 454 22%,800
LR Y 41 11% 000
14[ab/ 2009

Ay

Document Glassification - KPMG Confidential

23



A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated fotal assets svallable for prefersntial

creditors (carried from page A}
Lisbilities
Preferantial crediors:-
Preferential {(smpicyee) crediiors (No. 10 )
- Other preferantial crediiors

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards preferential craditors
Lass uncharged asssts

Net Property
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (lo carry forwand)
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by ficating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assats after floating charges
Estimated prescribad part of net property whare appiicabls (brought down)
Uncharged assals

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferenial claims {excluding any shortfall to floaling charge

hoiders)
Wnge - Feevisven Frg vwiamid Enyp, Taxes

Unescured (e} (non-preferentel) credors
Unsecured (employee) craditors (No. 1& )
Uneacured (pre-peid consumer) creditora No. 2 )

Estimated deficlency/surpius as regards unsecured creditors

Shortfall to floating charge holders {(brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus ss regsrds creditors
lssued and called up capital

Estimated total deficlency/surplus ss regards members

Signature

Uik /\a,,«v

Document Classificatlon - KPMG Confidential

Estimated
to ealive
£

113,000

(re,104)

1oL, 400

£

£(v4394)

10,00

(!Ml!")

E
£

8,150

{su.592)

(s8:832)
£

£

hhul‘.

10, 0c4

by, 340

£

(13.9%s)
{ss1.,11?)
(aec5e0)

{ 35,000)

128,49

(¥33,7:9)

4ob) 201

(e, 16a)

£
£
£

{vet.1ea)
[f....b)

£ {{t59,189)

At e Cep

24



i e

bt f99 )1 Ls‘r.u_\ )

009'ER 009'rL ooL'e suxep sekodw
co0'zL 000'g 008°L1 SN SOIAGS ATURAIOSU] B[
009001 008'08 o01'0Z moL
GO0 OF DO0'L DOG'E oL
000'¥Z 0066 000 r
00802 [0008L 008 T E
0L 008 005" .
000 0005 000" ]
el 0012 [ 4 ]
000 (] 000" ¥
00L'%) 000°CT 004 £l
o : N

9 '] 7

UOHRLGSIUKMPY L) - POJU] JUSLLABRURI S{q¥D |ELOReLLIegU}

§Pav¥v1.48] -

Freali833) FJFn01§u3]

25

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



UNSE(vaEl TEalf (REHITer§ - ES5TihavE}

|
5
|

|
i
i

Alba Ofice Cleaning 545.84 Nome
| Arabian Falcon Elsctical a2 08 Nore|
[Aramec Emirsles LL.C. 81647 None!
Atradies Credik Insursnce 153220 Norw|
AFalb Lid 0.00 None|
Balt Cables Pic 15,517.51 Nona| Yos
Balt Cables TAN.7TY Nona| Yes|
[ 125,20 None
Cablgorakt Lid 405 Nons
Clalion Pic None!
DEIG WVERSE Froight 16.777.78 None|
DF Communiontions 208,25 Nons
Droam Malaws Chab 134.18 Nons|
Dron & Diokson Lid 5,573.25) None:
Elactriosi Sohstions Workiwide 204.00 Nonl[
T840 None!

Eurepa Worldwids Logistios . None|
Enarfiex 0.00 None]
FS Offics Suppiies

Fastenacs Nene
HM Revenus & Customs None|

UK Lid i"
IT Worx Bolutions None|
Kepiraiex . None
[Laasys _ - — Nans
LMH Finenciel Sarvices None|
Mller Wiseman Deiries o None|
Potrescs None
{Powsr Wholesals Lid o Nons
|Redundency Paymenis Service e Nons! ]
Raosd

19] o6/ 261

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

ttrde any

26



A “Zf 437
r 4
/) }OE %8 \Q@ RO simeutis
cer'S¢ | 199p0)PaLo Jalnsuod pied-aid (w30
' ) Vv
See’s 2N WYGDE ‘NS 1R 0) AN ﬂ..a,.,\..mo 3335
ocan s.ﬂ zk\wzué »o J—g.?( ’ _——83 ‘&ﬂ ‘—Juﬁ
VIV _DoUVIS tWIVBYDIVE fl 3SvE WTRNton .
3
19ep (spoisod yum) Rwyeyg 1o
10 Junoury ssaIpRY JOHPRI JO SN

"SR1R0 1GUP (810}

S UOIYM Of JIOKPAID JO JAqUINU B M JeteBo) ‘(eA0qE) SoRIaqeT JO AIRURING U3 Ul PAWO 18P 810} S MOYS PUT (SA0INISS
10 3pooB jo Arddns ey jo soueApe U Pied sjUNoCWE BUILYEID JUSWOJEND “S) RINGIPRID JOINSU0D prad-sud {j@ SpNDLE IS RO, SRION

SHOLIAIYD YINNSNOD AIvd-FHd ANVIWNOD

27

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



\P.Gr.m\r..u‘\.
bioz /90y ama ‘B\SY Y] smeubis
co0’gt osc'ol swiol
peo’s 0g0'S FeThvd VAR
cog's L LY By Yand IdNndeitrduy
anqialy osalgn XeNA L3¥eny
play
anjea saeys
piey sareyg jo spered [euplioN JO"ON (opo2sod yum) ssauppy apjoysieys jo aweN

SUITTOHIUVHS ANVANOO

28

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 5 Glossary

Bank HSBC UK Bank Plc

Company International Cable Management Limited (t/a
Interkab} — in Administration

Joint Administrators/wel/ourfus Geoff Jacobs and Blair Nimmo

KPMG KPMG LLP

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules
2018 respectively.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 29



Appendix 6 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (“proposals”) has been prepared by Geoff Jacobs and Blair
Nimmo, the Joint Administrators of International Cable Management Limited (t/a Interkab) —
in Administration (the “Company”), sclely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph
49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their
proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any pearson that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

Geoffrey Isaac Jacobs and Blair Carnegie Nimmo are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —
home.kpmg.com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-court-appointments.html.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

E% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 30



WWW.kpmg.com

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information” at
www.kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future, No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

31



